Lockington, Elliott (SPAC/PSPC)

From: Lockington, Elliott (SPAC/PSPC)

Sent: April 6, 2020 7:38 AM

To: Kim, Sabrina

Subject: RE: Conservative Statement: PPE shortages

Yeah every Friday. Kelly block has raised that she wants all of the stockpile numbers on a daily update.

- Elliott

PSPC

Minister Anita Anand
Elliott.lockington@canada.ca

-------- Original message --------

From: "Kim, Sabrina" <Sabrina. Kim@pmo-cpm.gc.ca>

Date: 2020-04-05 9:51 p.m. (GMT-05:00)

To: "Lockington, Elliott (SPAC/PSPC)" <elliott.lockington@canada.ca>
Subject: Fwd: Conservative Statement: PPE shortages

FYI. Are you doing these briefings on a weekly basis? What ended up happening in the end JW

Sabrina Kim

Issues Advisor

Office of the Prime Minister
613-795-7803

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Tran, Thi" <Thi.Tran@pmo-cpm.gc.ca<mailto:Thi. Tran@pmo-cpm.gc.ca>>

Date: April 5, 2020 at 6:58:53 PM EDT

To: "Power, Michael (IC)" <michael.power@canada.ca<mailto:michael.power@canada.ca>>, "Laycock, Tristan (SPAC/PSPC)"
<tristan.laycock@canada.ca<mailto:tristan.laycock@canada.ca>>, "Eberlee, Sam (IC)"
<sam.eberlee@canada.ca<mailto:sam.eberlee@canada.ca>>, "Jagric, Alexander (IC)"
<alexander.jagric@canada.ca<mailto:alexander.jagric@canada.ca>>, "Ross, Simon" <Simon.Ross@lghc-
lgce.ge.ca<mailto:Simon.Ross@lghc-lgee.ge.ca>>, "Pierre-Yves.Bourque@international. gc.ca<mailto:Pierre-
Yves.Bourque@international.gc.ca>" <Pierre-Yves.Bourque@international.gc.ca<mailto:Pierre-
Yves.Bourque@international.gc.ca>>, "MacKnight, Aisling (HC/SC)"

<aisling.macknight@canada.ca<mailto:aisling. macknight@canada.ca>>

Cc: Belliveau, Sébastien <Sebastien.Belliveau@pmo-cpm.ge.ca<mailto:Sebastien. Belliveau@pmo-cpm.ge.ca>>, "Kim, Sabrina"
<Sabrina. Kim@pmo-cpm.gc.ca<mailto:Sabrina. Kim@pmo-cpm.gc.ca>>, "Davis, Kathleen" <Kathleen.Davis@pmo-
cpm.ge.ca<mailto:Kathleen.Davis@pmo-cpm.ge.ca>>, "Khalil, Samantha" <Samantha.Khalil@pmo-

cpm. ge.ca<mailto:Samantha. Khalil@pmo-cpm.ge.ca>>

Subject: Conservative Statement: PPE shortages

Hello - wanted to flag this in case you hadn’t seen it yet.
/"

Conservatives call on Liberal government to take further action to immediately address critical medical equipment shortages
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April 5, 2020

Leona Alleslev, Deputy Leader of Canada’s Conservatives and of the Official Opposition and Shadow Cabinet Minister for Foreign
Affairs, Matt Jeneroux, Shadow Cabinet Minister for Health, Kelly Block, Shadow Cabinet Minister for Public Services and
Procurement, and James Bezan, Shadow Cabinet Minister for National Defence, issued the following statement:

“In February 2020, the Government of Canada sent Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) including 50,118 face shields, 1,101 masks,
1,820 goggles, 36,425 medical gowns, 200,000 nitrile gloves and 3,000 aprons overseas. At the same time, the World Health
Organization was warning countries, including Canada, to prepare for a COVID-19 outbreak.

“Now Canadian doctors and nurses in Canada are facing an urgent shortage of PPE, with some Provinces stating that they will run out
of essential supplies within 5 days. These shortages are not limited to PPE but also include ventilators and other critical and complex
equipment required to stop the spread of the virus and treat those affected by it.

“Global competition for this much needed medical equipment is at an all time high, with countries around the world doing whatever
they can to procure it. Recent media reports have indicated that medical equipment, which had been shipped to Canada, was then
redirected to the United States. Furthermore, Conservatives are deeply concerned with President Trump’s direction to companies such
as 3M that they are not to supply Canada with critical medical equipment.

“While we support the Government of Canada’s efforts to purchase new equipment, with borders closed, supply chains under strain
and countries around the world grappling with their own shortages of medical equipment, we believe more needs to be done to protect
Canadians.

“Conservatives are calling on the government to immediately take the following actions to ensure that Canada’s healthcare system has
the necessary medical equipment to fight the COVID-19 pandemic:

1. Publish the full list of COVID-19 critical medical equipment and related supplies and add them to the Controlled Goods List
governed by the Controlled Goods Program. This will provide much needed clarity to industry.

2. Work with the provinces and territories to contract with suppliers, guarantee order quantities, ensure that the listed items can be
manufactured in Canada, and protect supply chains to ensure a continued availability of raw materials and all sub — component
elements;

3. Allocate these critical items at a fair price, and appropriately across the country by priority and need; and

4. Formally negotiate a reciprocal agreement with the United States for critical medical items and related supplies to ensure
Canada’s requirements are fulfilled on a relative priority basis. Canada must ensure that our contribution to the North American
supply chain for these critical items also preserves and protects the health and safety of Canadians.

“Conservatives will continue to use our strengthened Opposition to ensure that healthcare workers have the critical supplies they need
to keep themselves and all Canadians healthy and safe.”

https://www.conservative.ca/conservatives-call-on-liberal-government-to-take-further-action-to-immediately-address-critical-
medical-equipment-shortages/

Thi Tran

Conseillére en enjeux | Issues Advisor

Cabinet du premier ministre | Office of the Prime Minister
343-543-7313
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